
IN THE
Supreme Court of Iowa

No. 18-1158

EERIEANNA GOOD and CAROL BEAL,

Petitioners-Appellees,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Iowa District Court
Case Nos. CVCV054956, CVCV055470 (consolidated)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,
NATIONAL WOMEN'S HEALTH NETWORK, AND
CHICAGO LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETIONER-APPELLEES GOOD AND BEAL**

ROXANNE BARTON CONLIN
(AT0001642)
ROXANNE@ROXANNECONLINLAW.COM
ROXANNE CONLIN &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
3721 SW 61ST STREET, SUITE C
DES MOINES, IA 50321
TELEPHONE: +1 515 283 1111

JAMES W. DUCAYET
JDUCAYET@SIDLEY.COM
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
ONE SOUTH DEARBORN STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60603
TELEPHONE: +1 312 853 7621
(PENDING *PRO HAC VICE*
ADMISSION)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
*National Health Law Program, National Women's Health Network &
Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights*

Matt M. Fogelberg*

mfogelberg@sidley.com

Paul E. Bateman Jr.*

pbateman@sidley.com

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

One South Dearborn Street

Chicago, IL 60603

*Pending *pro hac vice* Admissions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Introduction	3
II. Historical Racial Discrimination in Access to and Provision of Health Care.....	7
III. Historical Gender Discrimination in Access to and Provision of Health Care.....	18
IV. Historical LGBT Discrimination in Access to and Provision of Health Care.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954), Iowa	12
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Parr</i> , 227 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1975)	20
<i>Clark v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868)	4, 12
<i>Coger v. N.W. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873)	4
<i>Eaton v. Grubbs</i> , 329 F.2d 710 (4th Cir. 1964)	12
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , No. 18-cv-309-wmc, --- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2018 WL 3574875 (W.D. Wis. July 25, 2018)	34, 35, 36
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	34
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>In re Marriage of Kramer</i> , 297 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1980)	4
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Simkins</i> , 376 U.S. 938 (1964)	12
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	20

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	26
<i>Rackley v. Bd. of Trs. of Orangeburg Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 512 (E.D.S.C. 1965).....	15
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1 (Iowa 1839).....	4
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Simkins v. Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 323 F.2d 959 (4th Cir. 1963) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F. 3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>State v. Pilcher</i> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	26
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	3, 4, 18, 26
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	36
Statutes	
8 V.S.A. § 4099d	21
8 V.S.A. § 4724.....	21

C.R.S. § 10-16-107	21
42 U.S.C. § 18001 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 291 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 11, 12, 13
Cal. Civ. Code § 51.....	25, 31
Cal Ins. Code § 10123.865.....	21
Cal Ins. Code § 10140.2.....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-34-601	25, 31
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46a-71(a), 81d	25, 32
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	26, 31
Del. Code tit. 6, § 4504.....	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 431:10A-118.3(a), 432:1-607.3, 432D-26.3, 489-3 (2016)	25, 31, 32
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ch. 775, § 5/1-102.....	25, 31
1970 Iowa Acts ch. 1058 (codified at Iowa Code ch. 105A (1971))	20
Iowa Code § 105A.7 (1966)	20
Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(a).....	25, 32
Iowa Code § 601A.6(2) (1989).....	20
M.G.L.A. ch. 176.....	21
Mass. Gen. Laws CH. 272, § 98	26
MCA 49-2-309.....	21
Md. Code Ann., INSURANCE § 11-201	21
Md. Code State Gov't § 20-304.....	25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, §§4552, 4591	25, 31

Minn. Stat. §363A.11.....	26, 31
MN Stat. § 72A.20.....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:17.....	26
N.J. Stat. § 10:5-12	26, 31
N.J. Stat. § 17B:26B-2.....	21
N.M. Stat. § 28-1-7(F)	26, 31
N.R.S. § 420-G:4	21
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 40-c(2)	26
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3216.....	21
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3231(a)	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.070	26
O.R.S. § 442.600.....	21
O.R.S. § 743B.013(8)	21
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403.....	26, 31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-4-2	31
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2.2	26
RCW § 48.21.045(3)(a)	21
RCW § 48.43.115	21
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 4501	31
Vt. Stat. tit. 9, § 4502.....	26
Wash Rev. Code § 49.60.215	26, 31
Wis. Stat. § 106.52.....	26

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 53.112..... 11

45 C.F.R § 92.4..... 34

45 CFR § 92.101 22

10 Colo. Code Regs. § 2505-10 8.735..... 32

18 N.Y.C.R.R. 505.2..... 33

4 Legislative History of the Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 13

24-A M.R.S. § 2808-B..... 21

Accessibility & Nondiscrimination Notice, Medicare.gov 17

Accessing Health Care, Center for American Progress (Jan. 18, 2018), available at <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/news/2018/01/18/445130/discrimination-prevents-lgbtq-people-accessing-health-care>..... 24, 25, 27, 28

AMA Policies on Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender & Queer (LGBTQ) Issues, *available at <https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/policies-lesbian-gay-bisexual-transgender-queer-lgbtq-issues>*..... 29

Arthur Earl Bonfield, Allan Vestal Distinguished Chair, Univ. of Iowa Law Sch., *The Origin and Rationale of the Iowa Civil Rights Act: A Speech on the Occasion of the Iowa Civil Rights Commission Celebration of the Fiftieth Anniversary of the Iowa Civil Rights Act (May 20, 2015), available at <https://law.uiowa.edu/sites/law.uiowa.edu/files/OriginCivilRightsAct%252050th%2520anniversary%2520speech2015.pdf>*.....3

Barbara A. Noah, *Racial Disparities in the Delivery of Health Care*, 35 San Diego L. Rev. 135, 136 (1998)..... 17

David Koeninger, *The Statute Whose Name We Dare Not Speak: EMTALA and the Affordable Care Act*, 16 J. Gender Race & Just. 139, 144 (2013) 11, 14

Dep’t of Health Care Finance, *DHCF Issues Policy Clarifying Medicaid Coverage of Gender Reassignment Surgery* (Sept. 2016), available at <https://dhcf.dc.gov/release/dhcf-issues-policy-clarifying-medicaid-coverage-gender-reassignment-surgery.pdf>; 32

Dep’t of Vt. Health Access, *Gender Reassignment Surgery* (2016), available at <http://dvha.vermont.gov/providers/gender-reassignment-surgeryw-icd-10-coded-111616.pdf> 33

Emily Friedman, *U.S. Hospitals and the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, Hospital & Health Networks (June 3, 2014), available at <https://www.hhnmag.com/articles/4179-u-s-hospitals-and-the-civil-rights-act-of-1964> 9, 12, 14

Free and Reduced-Cost Health Care, Health Resources & Services Administration, available at <https://www.hrsa.gov/get-health-care/affordable/hill-burton/index.html> 10

Guidelines for Medical Necessity Determination for Gender Reassignment Surgery (2015), available at <https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/07/ow/mg-genderreassignment.pdf> 32

Health Care Servs., *Ensuring Access to Medi-Cal Services for Transgender Beneficiaries* (Oct. 6, 2016), available at <http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL/APL16-013.pdf> 32

Iowa Constitution 2, 3

Jason Rafferty, *Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Children and Adolescents*, available at <http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/early/2018/09/13/peds.2018-2162> 30

Kerri L. Hunkele, *Segregation in United States Healthcare: From Reconstruction to Deluxe Jim Crow* (2014) 8, 9

Kimani Paul-Emile, *Patient Racial Preferences and the Medical Culture of Accommodation*, 60 *UCLA L. Rev.* 462, 489 (2012), available at http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/faculty_scholarship/503; 13

Maryland Dep’t Health & Mental Hygiene, *Managed Care Organizations Transmittal No. 110* (March 2016), available at https://mmcp.health.maryland.gov/MCOupdates/Documents/pt_37_16.pdf; 32

Medicare Advantage, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (Apr. 2018), available at <https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/OMH/Downloads/2018-National-Level-Results-by-Race-Ethnicity-and-Gender.pdf> 17

Official U.S. Government Site for Medicare, available at <https://www.medicare.gov/about-us/accessibility-nondiscrimination-notice> 17

Ore. Health Auth., *Oregon Health Plan Handbook* 13 (March 2017), available at https://aix-xweb1p.state.or.us/es_xweb/DHSforms/Served/he9035.pdf; 33

Penn. Dep’t Human Servs., *Medical Assistance Bulletin 99-16-11* (July 2016), available at http://www.dhs.pa.gov/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/bulletin_admin/c_2_33793.pdf 33

R.I. Exec. Office Health & Human Servs., *Gender Dysphoria/Gender Nonconformity Coverage Guidelines* (2015), available at http://www.eohhs.ri.gov/Portals/0/Uploads/Documents/MA%20Providers/M%20Reference%20Guides/Physician/gender_dysphoria.pdf 33

R.A. Hahn, Bi.I Truman, and D.R. Williams, <i>Civil rights as determinants of public health and racial and ethnic health equity: Health care, education, employment, and housing in the United States</i> , SSM – Population Health 4, 17 (2018), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/29250579	15
<i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> , American College of Physicians (2010), available at https://www.acponline.org/acp_policy/policies/racial_ethnic_disparities_2010.pdf	18
<i>The Rise and Fall of Jim Crow: Interactive Maps—Jim Crow Laws</i> , Thirteen: Media With Impact, available at https://www.thirteen.org/wnet/jimcrow/themap/index.html	8
S.E. James et al., Nat’l Center for Transgender Equality, <i>Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , (Dec. 2016) available at https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf	27
Sejal Singh & Laura E. Durso, <i>Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People’s Lives in Both Subtle and Significant Ways</i> , Center for American Progress (May 2, 2017), available at https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/news/2017/05/02/429529/widespread-discrimination-continues-shape-lgbt-peoples-lives-subtle-significant-ways	25
Vann R. Newkirk II, <i>America’s Health Segregation Problem</i> , The Atlantic (May 18, 2016), available at https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/05/americas-health-segregation-problem/483219/	7
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-531-1675	33
